
A.05-11-008, A.05-11-009  ALJ/DUG/hkr 

APPENDIX B 
 

SETTLEMENTS FOR NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING 



A.05-11-008, A.05-11-009  ALJ/DUG/hkr 

EDISON/SDG&E SETTLEMENT 
FOR A.05-11-008 



















































(END OF EDISON/SDG&E SETTLEMENT FOR A.05-11-008)



A.05-11-008, A.05-11-009  ALJ/DUG/hkr 

THE UPDATE TO EDISON/SDG&E SETTLEMENT 
FOR A.05-11-008 

 



 
1294998-v2 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
 

Joint Application of Southern California Edison 
Company and San Diego Gas & Electric 
Company for the 2005 Nuclear Decommissioning 
Cost Triennial Proceeding to Set Contribution 
Levels for the Companies’ Nuclear 
Decommissioning Trust funds and Address Other 
Related Decommissioning Issues. 

)
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 

A.05-11-008 
(Filed November 10, 2005) 

 
 

CORRECTION AND CLARIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AMOUNTS 
BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E) AND  SAN DIEGO GAS 

& ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902-E)  
 
 

  
CAROL SCHMID-FRAZEE 
JENNIFER SHIGEKAWA 
 
 
Attorneys for 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON 
COMPANY 
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue 
Post Office Box 800 
Rosemead, California  91770 
Telephone: (626) 302-6819 
Facsimile: (626) 302-7740 
E-mail:jennifer.shigekawa@sce.com 

JAMES F. WALSH 
 
 
 
Attorneys for 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 
COMPANY 
101 Ash Street 
Post Office Box 1831 
San Diego, California  92101 
Telephone: (619) 699-5022 
Facsimile: (619) 699-5027 
E-mail:jwalsh@sempra.com  

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated:  August 31, 2006 
 



 

1 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Joint Application of Southern California Edison 
Company and San Diego Gas & Electric 
Company for the 2005 Nuclear Decommissioning 
Cost Triennial Proceeding to Set Contribution 
Levels for the Companies’ Nuclear 
Decommissioning Trust funds and Address Other 
Related Decommissioning Issues. 

)
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 

A.05-11-008 
(Filed November 10, 2005) 

CORRECTION AND CLARIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AMOUNTS 
BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E) AND SAN DIEGO GAS 

AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902-E) 

I. 

CORRECTION AND CLARIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AMOUNTS 

As requested in the accompanying Motion by Southern California Edison Company (U 

338-E) and San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U 902-E) to Provide Correction and 

Clarification of Settlement Agreement Amounts, Southern California Edison Company (“SCE”) 

and San Diego Gas & Electric Company (“SDG&E”), submit this Correction and Clarification to 

Settlement Agreement Amounts in the 2005 Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Triennial 

Proceeding (A.05-11-008) (“2005 NDCTP”).  The Settlement Agreement was entered into by 

and among SCE, SDG&E, the Division of Ratepayer Advocates (“DRA”), Federal Executive 

Agencies (“FEA”), and The Utility Reform Network (“TURN”) (the “Settling Parties”) in May 

2006. 

For SCE, the amounts reflected in the Settlement Agreement and the July 14, 2006 

Update to the Settlement Agreement are incorrect, and the final decision in this 2005 NDCTP 



 2

needs to reflect the corrected proposed contribution amounts and proposed revenue requirement 

amounts for SCE.   

In addition, in reviewing the corrected proposed settlement amounts for SCE, DRA 

requested an additional change to SCE and SDG&E’s respective models calculating their 

settlement amounts.  In particular, DRA requested that the Rate of Return figures used in the 

model be recalculated using liquidation values as of May 31, 2006, and expected contributions 

and earnings for the remainder of 2006.  SCE and SDG&E both agreed to DRA’s request.   

SCE and SDG&E also wish to provide additional clarification of the Settlement 

Agreement amounts through spreadsheets that show the difference between the amounts 

requested in their respective 2005 NDCTP Applications and the amounts agreed to pursuant to 

the Settlement.   

A. Corrections to Settlement Agreement Amounts for SCE Only 

The Settling Parties reached a settlement of the NDCTP proceeding in May 2006.  With 

respect to SCE, the Settlement Agreement contains an Appendix B, entitled “Example Allocation 

of Contribution and Revenue Requirement Among SCE’s Qualified Nuclear Decommissioning 

Trust Funds.”  Pursuant to Section 4.1.1.1 of the Settlement Agreement, the proposed 

contribution and revenue requirement amounts are supposed to reflect the following differences 

from the 2005 NDCTP Application:   

 
(A) the March 2006 25-year Global Insight forecast 

for projected pre-tax rate of returns for the years 2007 

through 2029 to be assumed for the equity and bond 

portions of the decommissioning trust assets,  

 

 (B) the March 2006 25-year Global Insight forecast to 

be assumed for escalation rates, 

 



 3

(C) May 31, 2006, Decommissioning Trust Fund 

liquidation values, 

 

(D) a 60% holding in equities in the Qualified Trusts 

as of the presumed date of January 1, 2007, provided 

that the Commission approves a maximum allocation 

of 60% equities, and SCE's Nuclear Decommissioning 

Trust Investment Committee approves an allocation of 

60% equities, for the Qualified Trusts, and  

 

(E) a 21% contingency factor on all components of the 

Palo Verde decommissioning cost estimate, except 

estimated low-level radioactive waste burial costs, to 

which no contingency factor is applied.1 

SCE has discovered certain errors in its calculations of the settlement amounts.  First, the 

impact of Section 4.1.1.1(E), whereby the Settling Parties agreed to a 21% contingency factor (in 

lieu of the 35% contingency factor requested in the 2005 NDCTP Application), was not 

incorporated into the calculation of the settlement amounts.  Second, the settlement amounts 

                                                 

1 Settlement Agreement, Section 4.1.1.1 further provides that: 
 

Appendix B contains an exemplar table identifying the allocation of this Revenue 
Requirement and trust contribution among SONGS 2&3, and Palo Verde with the 
modifications described in subsections (A), (B), (D) and (E) directly above, but with 
March 31, 2006 Decommissioning Trust Fund liquidation values (rather than May 31, 
2006, values described in subsection (C), above, which are not yet available).  SCE will 
file an update of Appendix B with its reply brief on July 14, 2006 in this docket that 
reflects the May 31, 2006 Decommissioning Trust Fund liquidation values (and a reduced 
percentage of equities for the Qualified Trusts if the 60% allocation is not approved by 
the Nuclear Decommissioning Trust Committee).  The Commission should find the 
allocation exemplified in Appendix B and the corresponding update to be submitted on 
July 14, 2006 to reflect May 31, 2006 Decommissioning Trust Fund liquidation values 
(and a reduced percentage of equities for the Qualified Trusts if the 60% allocation is not 
approved by the Nuclear Decommissioning Trust Committee), to be reasonable.  The 
Revenue Requirement change will occur on January 1, 2007.  No further collections are 
authorized for SONGS 1 at this time.   

 



 4

need to be corrected to reflect the pro-ration of the 2006 contribution for Palo Verde Nuclear 

Generating Station 3 at May 31, 2006, rather than March 31, 2006, as a result of updating the 

Decommissioning Trust Fund liquidation values.  Third, the settlement amounts need to be 

corrected to reflect the correct SONGS escalation factors, which were incorrect because they 

were not updated with the escalation factor update agreed to in Section 4.1.1.1(B).  Each of these 

three errors needs to be corrected.2   

In addition, SCE has incorporated the different Rate of Return figures (referenced above), 

using the liquidation values as of May 31, 2006, and expected contributions for the remainder of 

2006, as requested by DRA. 

Attached hereto as Attachment A is a corrected Update to the Settlement Agreement that 

reflects these corrections.  As a result of these corrections, the proposed contribution and revenue 

requirement amounts are as follows: 

 

Allocation of Contributions and Revenue Requirement Among SCE’s Qualified 

Nuclear Decommissioning Trust Funds 

(Total Amounts in $ Thousands) 

 
Incorrect Amounts Reflected 
in Update filed on July 14, 
2006 

Correct Amounts Reflecting 
4 Changes Identified Above 

Proposed Contribution 
Amounts 47,848 42,239 
Proposed Revenue 
Requirement Amounts 48,415 42,739 

The correct amounts are shown in the right-hand column above and show a decrease in 

the proposed contribution and revenue requirement amounts.  The final decision in this NDCTP 

should reflect these corrected numbers.   

                                                 

2 These errors are also contained in Attachment A to the Update to the Settlement Agreement filed on July 14, 
2006. 



 5

B. Change to SDG&E Settlement Amounts Based on DRA’s Request 

As requested by DRA, SDG&E has incorporated different Rate of Return figures in 

calculating its settlement amounts, using the liquidation values as of May 31, 2006, and expected 

contributions and earnings for the remainder of 2006.  Attached hereto as Attachment B is a 

corrected Update to the Settlement Agreement that reflects these corrections.  As a result of these 

corrections, the proposed contribution and revenue requirement amounts are as follows: 

Allocation of Contributions and Revenue Requirement Among SDG&E’s Qualified 

and Non-Qualified Nuclear Decommissioning Trust Funds 

(Total Amounts in $ Thousands) 

 
Amounts Reflected in 
Update filed on July 14, 2006

Correct Amounts  Change 
Requested by DRA 

Proposed Contribution 
Amounts 9,492 9,350 
Proposed Revenue 
Requirement Amounts 9,625 9,481 

The amounts shown in the right-hand column above show a decrease in the proposed 

contribution and revenue requirement amounts.  The final decision in this NDCTP should reflect 

these numbers. 

C. Clarification Regarding Settlement Amounts by Both SCE and SDG&E 

SCE and SDG&E would both like to provide additional clarification regarding how the 

final settlement amounts differ from the amounts requested in their 2005 NDCTP Applications.  

Attached hereto as Attachment C is a spreadsheet showing the effect of the Settlement on the 

2005 NDCTP Application amounts for SCE.  Attachment C shows how each of the various 

subsections (A) through (E) of Section 4.1.1.1 (and other corrections explained herein) changed 

the proposed contribution and revenue requirement amounts requested in the 2005 NDCTP 

Application and brought the total settlement amounts down to the amounts now reflected in the 

(corrected) proposed Settlement Agreement amounts (shown in Attachment A and C hereto). 

Attached hereto as Attachment D is a corresponding spreadsheet for SDG&E. 



 6

II. 

CONCLUSION 

Based on the foregoing, SCE and SDG&E respectfully request that the Commission grant 

the Motion of Southern California Edison Company and San Diego Gas & Electric Company to 

Provide Correction and Clarification of Settlement Amounts, filed concurrently herewith, and 

adopt the correct proposed contribution and revenue requirement amounts as reflected in 

Attachments A, B, C, and D, hereto, and as agreed to in the Settlement Agreement. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
By:_/s/ Jennifer Shigekawa____________ 
 Jennifer Shigekawa 
Attorney for 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON 
COMPANY 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
By:_/s/ James F. Walsh____________ 
 James F. Walsh 
Attorney for 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 
COMPANY 
 

Dated:  August 31, 2006 



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that, pursuant to the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, I 

have this day served a true copy of CORRECTION AND CLARIFICATION OF 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AMOUNTS BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON 

COMPANY (U 338-E) AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902-E) on all 

parties identified on the attached service list(s).  Service was effected by one or more means 

indicated below: 

Transmitting the copies via e-mail to all parties who have provided an e-mail address.  

First class mail will be used if electronic service cannot be effectuated. 

Executed this August 31, 2006, at Rosemead, California. 

/s/ Christine Sanchez___________________________________ 
Christine Sanchez 
Project Analyst 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY 

 
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue 
Post Office Box 800 

      Rosemead, California  91770 



 

 

Attachment A 

 



 

A-1 

 
Allocation of Contributions and Revenue Requirement   

Among SCE's Qualified Nuclear Decommissioning Trust Funds  
($000)  

       
       
 SONGS 2 SONGS 3 PVNGS 1 PVNGS 2 PVNGS 3 Total 

Proposed Contribution Amount 
    
16,984     10,797       5,067      5,663      3,728  

 
42,239

Proposed Revenue Requirement 
Amount 

   
17,185     10,925       5,127      5,730      3,773  

 
42,739



 

 

Attachment B 

 



 

B-1 

Allocation of Contributions and Revenue Requirement

Among SDG&E's Qualified and Non-Qualified Nuclear Decommissioning Trust Funds
($000)

SONGS 2 SONGS 2 TOTAL
Qualified Non-Qualified  SONGS 2 SONGS 3 Total

Proposed Contribution Amount 5,285 5 5,290                4,060      9,350      

Proposed Revenue Requirement Amount 5,359 5 5,364                4,117      9,481       

 

 



 

 

Attachment C 

 



 

C-1 

Southern California Edison
2005 Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Triennial Proceeding

Analysis of Settlement Adjusments
($ thousands)

Contribution Amount

Item No. Description SONGS 2 SONGS 3 PVNGS 1 PVNGS 2 PVNGS 3 Total

1. Application 22,032       15,913       6,708       7,521       5,593       57,766       

2. ROR Adjustment (4.1.1.1 A & D) 21,065       14,998       6,340       7,091       5,078       54,572       
3. Variance to Application (967)          (915)          (368)        (429)        (515)        (3,195)       

4. ROR & Esc Adj (4.1.1.1 A, B, & D) 17,648       11,555       5,628       6,319       4,299       45,449       
5. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 2) (3,418)       (3,443)       (712)        (772)        (779)        (9,123)       

6. ROR, Esc, & Fund Adj (4.1.1.1 A, B, C & D) 18,454       12,568       5,838       6,529       4,459       47,848       
7. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 4) 806            1,013         210          210          160          2,400         

8. ROR, Esc, Fund, & Cont Adj (4.1.1.1 A, B, C, D, & E) 18,454       12,568       5,123       5,723       3,749       45,618       
9. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 6) -            -            (715)        (806)        (709)        (2,230)       

10. Corrections1 with 4.1.1.1 A, B, C, D, & E 17,118       10,950       5,123       5,723       3,795       42,709       
11. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 8) (1,336)       (1,618)       -          -          46            (2,908)       

12. Updated ROR,2 Corrections, & 4.1.1.1 A, B, C, D, & E 16,984       10,797       5,067       5,663       3,728       42,239       
13. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 10) (134)          (154)          (56)          (61)          (67)          (471)          

14. Total Variance (Application to Settlement) (5,048)       (5,116)       (1,641)     (1,858)     (1,865)     (15,528)     

Revenue Requirement

Item No. Description SONGS 2 SONGS 3 PVNGS 1 PVNGS 2 PVNGS 3 Total

15. Application 22,293       16,102       6,787       7,610       5,659       58,451       

16. ROR Adjustment (4.1.1.1 A & D) 21,315       15,175       6,415       7,175       5,138       55,218       
17. Variance to Application (978)          (927)          (372)        (435)        (521)        (3,233)       

18. ROR & Esc Adj (4.1.1.1 A, B, & D) 17,857       11,692       5,695       6,394       4,350       45,987       
19. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 14) (3,458)       (3,483)       (720)        (781)        (788)        (9,231)       

20. ROR, Esc, & Fund Adj (4.1.1.1 A, B, C & D) 18,673       12,717       5,907       6,607       4,511       48,415       
21. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 16) 816            1,025         212          213          162          2,428         

22. ROR, Esc, Fund, & Cont Adj (4.1.1.1 A, B, C, D, & E) 18,673       12,717       5,184       5,791       3,794       46,158       
23. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 18) -            -            (723)        (816)        (718)        (2,257)       

24. Corrections1 with 4.1.1.1 A, B, C, D, & E 17,321       11,080       5,184       5,791       3,840       43,216       
25. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 20) (1,352)       (1,637)       -          -          46            (2,943)       

26. Updated ROR,2 Corrections, & 4.1.1.1 A, B, C, D, & E 17,185       10,925       5,127       5,730       3,773       42,739       
27. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 10) (135)          (155)          (57)          (61)          (67)          (476)          

28. Total Variance (Application to Settlement) (5,108)       (5,177)       (1,660)     (1,880)     (1,886)     (15,712)     

1  Corrections include the pro-ration of 2006 contribution for PVNGS 3 to reflect liquidation values at 5/31/06 rather than 3/31/06; and 
includes a correction to "other" category for SONGS escalation factors, which was not updated with escalation factor update.

2  Rate of Return recalculated using liquidation values at 5/31/06 and expected contributions and earnings for the remainder of 2006.

 



 

 

Attachment D 

 



 

D-1 

San Diego Gas & Electric
2005 Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Triennial Proceeding

Analysis of Settlement Adjusments
($ thousands)

Contribution Amount

Item No. Description SONGS 2 SONGS 3 Total

1. Application - Original Calculation - Nov 2005 6,839         5,208         12,047       

2. ROR Adjustment (4.1.1.1 A & D) 6,353         4,675         11,028       
3. Variance to Application (486)          (533)          (1,019)       

4. ROR & Esc Adj (4.1.1.1 A, B, & D) 5,111         3,347         8,458         
5. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 2) (1,242)       (1,328)       (2,570)       

6. ROR, Esc, & Fund Adj (4.1.1.1 A, B, C & D) 5,361         4,131         9,492         
7. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 4) 250            784            1,034         

8. Updated ROR,2 & 4.1.1.1 A, B, C, D 5,290         4,060         9,350         
9. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 6) (71) (71) (142)

10. Total Variance (Application to Settlement) (1,549)       (1,148)       (2,697)       

Revenue Requirement

Item No. Description SONGS 2 SONGS 3 Total

11. Application 6,935         5,281         12,216       

12. ROR Adjustment (4.1.1.1 A & D) 6,442         4,740         11,182       
13. Variance to Application (493)          (540)          (1,033)       

14. ROR & Esc Adj (4.1.1.1 A, B, & D) 5,183         3,394         8,576         
15. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 12) (1,259)       (1,347)       (2,606)       

16. ROR, Esc, & Fund Adj (4.1.1.1 A, B, C & D) 5,436         4,189         9,625         
17. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 14) 254            795            1,048         

16. Updated ROR,2  & 4.1.1.1 A, B, C, D 5,364         4,117         9,481         
17. Incremental Variance (to Item No. 16) (72)            (72)            (144)          

18. Total Variance (Application to Settlement) (1,571)       (1,164)       (2,735)       

2  Rate of Return recalculated using liquidation values at 5/31/06 and expected contributions and earnings for the remainder of 2006.

 

 

(END OF THE UPDATE TO EDISON/SDG&E SETTLEMENT FOR A.05-11-008)



A.05-11-008, A.05-11-009  ALJ/DUG/hkr 

PG&E SETTLEMENT 
FOR A.05-11-009 

 























(END OF PG&E SETTLEMENT FOR A.05-11-009)

(END OF APPENDIX B:  SETTLEMENTS FOR NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING)


	A 05-11-009 PGE DRA and TURN Final Settlement Agreement.pdf
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	





